OP \$2115.00 4284277

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM504778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.		12/21/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
The Hercules Tire & Rubber Company		12/21/2018	Corporation: CONNECTICUT
National Tire Distributors Inc. Distributeur de Pneus National Inc.		12/21/2018	Corporation: CANADA
Hercules Tire International Inc./ Pneus International Hercules Inc.		12/21/2018	Corporation: CANADA
Rubbr Automotive Services, LLC		12/21/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Tire Pros Francorp, LLC		12/21/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent	
Street Address:	dress: 301 S. College Street	
Internal Address:	5th Floor	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28202	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 84

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4284277	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	1522166	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	3024766	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	3146443	ATD
Registration Number:	4589552	ATD
Registration Number:	4589540	ATD AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS
Registration Number:	4593721	ATD AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS MILES AHE
Registration Number:	4818532	ATD ONLINE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006526 FRAME: 0103

900480423

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4469168	ATDCONNECT
Registration Number:	3188225	ATDONLINE
Registration Number:	3415784	ATDSERVICEBAY
Registration Number:	3216533	ATDSERVICEBAY
Registration Number:	4522947	BUY SMART. DRIVE SAFE.
Registration Number:	1887070	CAPITOL
Registration Number:	3489644	CRUISER ALLOY
Registration Number:	3386225	DRIFZ
Registration Number:	1982061	DYNATRAC
Registration Number:	2173352	HEAFNET
Registration Number:	1835379	ICW
Registration Number:	4539172	MILES AHEAD
Registration Number:	3071313	NEGOTIATOR
Registration Number:	3713864	O.E. PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	3704090	O.E. PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	3704089	O.E. PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	2013348	PACER
Registration Number:	5134525	PACER
Registration Number:	4302414	REGUL
Registration Number:	1407619	REGUL
Registration Number:	4618124	TIRE BUYER
Registration Number:	4618123	TIRE BUYER.COM
Registration Number:	4987171	TIREBUYER
Registration Number:	4987173	TIREBUYER.COM
Registration Number:	1715482	MERIT
Registration Number:	2398388	MERIT ALL COUNTRY LXT
Registration Number:	2394940	POLAR TRAX
Registration Number:	5423407	LET'S DO IT
Registration Number:	5431103	R RUBBR
Registration Number:	5431008	RUBBR
Registration Number:	5431102	RUBBR
Registration Number:	5325789	R
Registration Number:	5318781	R
Registration Number:	1282370	TRAIL DIGGER
Registration Number:	3073522	ALL COUNTRY
Registration Number:	3491397	ALL TRAC
Registration Number:	2289115	AVALANCHE
Registration Number:	3077810	AVALANCHE X-TREME

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4444826	ECO FT
Registration Number:	1132666	ELECTRA
Registration Number:	771896	Н
Registration Number:	3449339	H HERCULES TIRE
Registration Number:	3508541	H HERCULES TIRE
Registration Number:	713519	HERCULES
Registration Number:	3310895	HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	893739	HERCUMILE
Registration Number:	1385907	IRONMAN
Registration Number:	3932475	IRONMAN IMOVE
Registration Number:	1802671	MRX PLUS IV
Registration Number:	3532134	RAPTIS
Registration Number:	3505165	RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH
Registration Number:	3482180	ROAD FORCE
Registration Number:	4056891	ROADTOUR
Registration Number:	5331316	STRONG GUARD
Registration Number:	1749007	TDW TIRE DEALER'S WAREHOUSE
Registration Number:	2482486	TERRA TRAC
Registration Number:	4724495	TERRA TRAC CROSS-V
Registration Number:	3884077	TOUR 4.0
Registration Number:	2257372	TRAILERMAX
Registration Number:	2254918	ULTRA PLUS IV
Registration Number:	4406474	EVERYTHING ROTATES AROUND YOU
Registration Number:	4928229	FEEL GOOD, BUY LOCAL
Registration Number:	4429185	QUICK BAY
Registration Number:	2922337	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922338	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2918717	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922427	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922503	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	1592463	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2920542	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922397	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2959164	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2920561	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	2922520	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	5197052	TIRE PROS
Registration Number:	4174264	TIRE PROS INSTALLING PEACE OF MIND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: james.Murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin Riley
SIGNATURE:	/Robin Riley/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2019

Total Attachments: 21

source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page1.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page2.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page3.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page4.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page5.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page6.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page7.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page8.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page9.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page10.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page11.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page12.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page13.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page14.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page15.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page16.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page17.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page18.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page19.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page20.tif source=ATD - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights with Cover Page#page21.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY						
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) ☐ Yes					
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?					
	Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Agent					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:					
☐ General Partnership ☐Limited Partnership	Street Address: <u>301 S. College Street, 5th Floor</u>					
☐ Corporation	offeet Address. Sor G. Comege Offeet, S. Tiddi					
	City: Charlotte					
Limited Liability Company	State: NC					
Citizenship: <u>DE</u>						
Execution Date(s): December 21, 2018	Country: USA Zip: 28202					
Additional names of conveying parties attached? ⊠Yes □No						
	☐ Association Citizenship:					
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership Citizenship:					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Limited Partnership Citizenship:					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Corporation Citizenship:					
☐ Other: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark	Other Citizenship: <u>USA</u>					
Rights	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. [Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and ident						
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule 1	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule 1					
	Additional sheet(s) attached? ⊠ Yes □No					
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date i	f Application or Registration Number is unknown)					
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 84					
Name: Robin Riley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$					
Internal Address: Otterbourg P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Street Address: 230 Park Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
	i					
City: New York	☐ Enclosed					
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10169	8. Payment Information:					
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u>	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card					
	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u>	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number					
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u> Phone Number: <u>212-905-3705</u>	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10169</u> Phone Number: <u>212-905-3705</u> Fax Number:	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ITEM 1 (cont'd) to Trademarks Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Additional Parties

Entity	Jurisdiction of Organization	Type of Entity	<u>Citizenship</u>
The Hercules Tire & Rubber Company	Connecticut	Corporation	USA - Connecticut
National Tire Distributors Inc. Distributeur de Pneus National Inc.	Ontario	Corporation	Canada - Ontario
Hercules Tire International Inc./Pneus International Hercules Inc.	Ontario	Corporation	Canada - Ontario
Rubbr Automotive Services, LLC	Delaware	Limited Liability Company	USA – Delaware
Tire Pros Francorp, LLC	California	Limited Liability Company	USA – California

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 21, 2018 is made by (i) AMERICAN TIRE **DISTRIBUTORS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, with offices at 12200 Herbert Wayne Court, Suite 150, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 ("ATD"), (ii) THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation, with offices at 1995 Tiffin Avenue, Suite 205, Findlay, Ohio 45840 ("Hercules"), (iii) NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC. DISTRIBUTEUR DE PNEUS NATIONAL INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, with offices at 5035 South Service Road, 4th Floor, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7L 6M9 ("National Canada"), (iv) HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL INC./PNEUS INTERNATIONAL HERCULES INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario, with offices at 311 Ingersoll Street South, Ingersoll, Ontario, Canada N5C 3J7 ("Hercules Canada"), (v) RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 12200 Herbert Wayne Court, Suite 150, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 ("Rubbr"), and (vi) TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC (formerly known as Tire Pros Francorp), a California limited liability company, with offices at 12200 Herbert Wayne Court, Suite 150, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 ("Francorp", and together with ATD, Hercules, National Canada, Hercules Canada, and Rubbr, collectively the "Grantors", and individually each a "Grantor"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, with offices at 301 S. College Street, 5th Floor, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among American Tire Distributors, Inc., a Delaware corporation, each Grantor, the other Loan Parties party thereto from time to time, the Lenders, the Agent and the other agents party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, and the parties have agreed to secure such extensions of credit with the collateral described in each of (i) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "US Security Agreement"), by each of ATD, Rubbr, Terry's Tire Town Holdings, LLC, Hercules and Francorp (collectively, the "US Grantors") in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and (ii) the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Canadian Security Agreement" and together with the US Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreements") by each of National Canada and Hercules Canada (collectively, the "Canadian Grantors") in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, as applicable, each Grantor has agreed to, among other things, grant to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Intellectual Property it owns, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, but subject to certain exclusions set forth in the applicable Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make extensions of credit to the Grantors pursuant to

5514299.5

the Credit Agreement, each such Grantor hereby agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, (i) all upper case terms used in this Agreement as they relate to the US Grantors, including in the preamble and/or recitals of this Agreement, have the meanings set forth in the US Security Agreement, and (ii) all upper case terms used in this Agreement as they relate to the Canadian Grantors, including in the preamble and/or recitals of this Agreement, have the meanings set forth in the Canadian Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Notice of Grant of Security Interest. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, as applicable, each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, on behalf and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all Secured Obligations, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under each such Grantor's Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto but excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, any Excluded Assets).

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office. The security interests granted hereby have been granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreements and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreements (and all rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreements, the terms and provisions of which (including, without limitation, the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the applicable Security Agreement, the terms of the applicable Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any conflict of laws or other rules that would result in the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

5514299.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: hil Sharps Myers

Gall Sharps Myers

Title:

Executive Vice President

 $Signature\ Page \\ Omnibus\ Notice\ of\ Grant\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademark\ Rights-Exit\ ABL-(ATD)$

THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER

COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation

Name: Gail Sharps Myers

Title: Executive Vice President

 $Signature\ Page \\ Omnibus\ Notice\ of\ Grant\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademark\ Rights-Exit\ ABL-(ATD)$

RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Name: Ryan Marsh Title: President

TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC, a California limited liability company

Name: Gail Sharps Myers
Title: Executive Vice President

 $Signature\ Page \\ Omnibus\ Notice\ of\ Grant\ of\ Security\ Interest\ in\ Trademark\ Rights - Exit\ ABL - (ATD)$

NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC. DISTRIBUTEUR DE PNEUS NATIONAL

INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada

By: Gail S

Title:

Gail Sharps Myers Vice President and Secretary

Signature Page
Omnibus Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights – Exit ABL – (ATD)

HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL INC./PNEUS INTERNATIONAL HERCULES

INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario

By: Juf Sharps Myers
Title: Vice President and Secretary

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Name: Title:

Signature Page
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights – Exit ABL – (ATD)

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	77418698	4284277	2/5/2013	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS & Design	73662918	1522166	1/24/1989	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS & Design	78443064	3024766	12/6/2005	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATD	78442911	3146443	9/19/2006	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATD & Design	85854501	4589552	8/19/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATD AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS (Stylized)	85849087	4589540	8/19/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATD AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS MILES AHEAD & Design	85849099	4593721	8/26/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATD ONLINE & Design	86107218	4818532	9/22/2015	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATDCONNECT	85854502	4469168	1/21/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATDONLINE	78686447	3188225	12/19/2006	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATDSERVICEBAY	78700554	3415784	4/22/2008	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ATDSERVICEBAY	78700660	3216533	3/6/2007	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

A-1

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	BUY SMART. DRIVE SAFE.	85821446	4522947	4/29/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	CAPITOL	74489947	1887070	4/4/1995	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	CRUISER ALLOY	77166106	3489644	8/19/2008	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	DRIFZ	78461124	3386225	2/19/2008	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	DYNATRAC	74605726	1982061	6/25/1996	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	HEAFNET	75009392	2173352	7/14/1998	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	ICW	74428405	1835379	5/10/1994	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	MILES AHEAD	85842700	4539172	5/27/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	NEGOTIATOR	76181830	3071313	3/21/2006	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	O.E. PERFORMANCE	77429243	3713864	11/24/2009	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	O.E. PERFORMANCE (Stylized)	77429249	3704090	11/3/2009	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	O.E. PERFORMANCE (Stylized)	77429241	3704089	11/3/2009	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	PACER	74698881	2013348	11/5/1996	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	PACER (Stylized)	86814927	5134525	1/31/2017	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	REGUL	85483859	4302414	3/12/2013	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	REGUL & Design	73581920	1407619	9/2/1986	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	TIRE BUYER & Design	85821433	4618124	10/7/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	TIRE BUYER.COM & Design	85821393	4618123	10/7/2014	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	TIREBUYER	86780655	4987171	6/28/2016	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	TIREBUYER.COM	86780669	4987173	6/28/2016	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
USA	MERIT	74221709	1715482	9/15/1992	REGISTERED	HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	MERIT ALL COUNTRY LXT	75480521	2398388	10/24/2000	REGISTERED	HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	POLAR TRAX	75637231	2394940	10/17/2000	REGISTERED	HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	LET'S DO IT	87575218	5423407	3/13/2018	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	R RUBBR & Design	87328068	5431103	3/27/2018	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	RUBBR	87269781	5431008	3/27/2018	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	RUBBR (Stylized)	87328061	5431102	3/27/2018	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	RUBBR Logo	87328078	5325789	10/31/2017	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	RUBBR Logo (w/ Black Circle)	87328081	5318781	10/24/2017	REGISTERED	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
USA	TRAIL DIGGER	73425937	1282370	6/19/1984	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER CO.
USA	ALL COUNTRY	78603203	3073522	3/28/2006	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	ALL TRAC	77236084	3491397	8/26/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	AVALANCHE	74496698	2289115	10/26/1999	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	AVALANCHE X- TREME	78516992	3077810	4/4/2006	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	ECO FT & Design	85704193	4444826	12/3/2013	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	ELECTRA	73174619	1132666	4/8/1980	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	H & Design	72175110	771896	6/23/1964	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	H HERCULES TIRE & Design	77339242	3449339	6/17/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	H HERCULES TIRE & Design	77422539	3508541	9/30/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	HERCULES	72072796	713519	4/4/1961	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL	77068689	3310895	10/16/2007	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	HERCUMILE	72337043	893739	6/30/1970	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	IRONMAN	73525456	1385907	3/11/1986	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	IRONMAN iMOVE	77930231	3932475	3/15/2011	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	MRX PLUS IV	74312719	1802671	11/2/1993	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	RAPTIS	77307311	3532134	11/11/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH	77422475	3505165	9/23/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	ROAD FORCE	78714648	3482180	8/5/2008	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	ROADTOUR	77903142	4056891	11/15/2011	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	STRONG GUARD	87264956	5331316	11/7/2017	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	TDW TIRE DEALER'S WAREHOUSE & Design	74175356	1749007	1/26/1993	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	TERRA TRAC	76142535	2482486	8/28/2001	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	TERRA TRAC CROSS-V	86014955	4724495	4/21/2015	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	TOUR 4.0	77839967	3884077	11/30/2010	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	TRAILERMAX	74592809	2257372	6/29/1999	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	ULTRA PLUS IV	75356841	2254918	6/22/1999	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
USA	EVERYTHING ROTATES AROUND YOU	85846444	4406474	9/24/2013	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	FEEL GOOD, BUY LOCAL	86325378	4928229	3/29/2016	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	QUICK BAY	85318809	4429185	11/5/2013	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS	76569285	2922337	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS	76569286	2922338	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS	76572724	2918717	1/18/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS	76572949	2922427	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
USA	TIRE PROS	76575468	2922503	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	73737912	1592463	4/17/1990	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	76569284	2920542	1/25/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	76571749	2922397	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	76572711	2959164	6/7/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	76573408	2920561	1/25/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	76580325	2922520	2/1/2005	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS & Design	86981707	5197052	5/2/2017	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC
USA	TIRE PROS INSTALLING PEACE OF MIND & Design	85384364	4174264	7/17/2012	REGISTERED	TIRE PROS FRANCORP, LLC

Country	Mark/Name	Ser. No./Reg. No.	Status	Owner
Canada	ALL COUNTRY	TMA740,096	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	ECO FT & DESIGN	TMA861,687	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	ELECTRA	TMA236,951	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	H & DESIGN	TMA417,201	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	H HERCULES & DESIGN	TMA741,027	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	H HERCULES TIRE &	TMA748,555	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
	STRONGMAN & DESIGN			RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	HERCULES	TMA235,045	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	HERCULES	TMA443,073	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	HERCULES	TMA651,144	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
	INTERNATIONAL			RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	HERCULES POWER CV	TMA779,795	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &
				RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	HERCULES TIRE	TMA730,642	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE &

		Ser. No./Reg.		
Country	Mark/Name	No.	Status	Owner
	INTERNATIONAL			RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	ICEMASTER	TMA713,607	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	IRONMAN	TMA506,358	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	IRONMAN iMOVE	TMA800,739	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	LATITUDES TRADING INTERNATIONAL	TMA622,628	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	MRX PLUS IV	TMA454,609	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	POLAR TRAX	TMA679,180	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	R-FORCE	TMA779,832	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH	TMA748,556	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	ROAD FORCE	TMA717,379	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	ROAD TOUR	TMA833,590	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	SIGNET	TMA678,164	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	STRONG GUARD	1,813,799	PUBLISHED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	SUPER EXPRESS	TMA727,598	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TDWONLINE.NET & DESIGN	TMA785,169	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TERRA TRAC CROSS-V	TMA944,593	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TIRE DEALER'S WAREHOUSE & DESIGN	TMA428,799	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TOUR 4.0	TMA809,053	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TRAIL DIGGER	TMA740,218	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	RUBBR	1821353 (Application#)	Allowed	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
Canada	R & Design	1821361 (Application#)	Allowed	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
Canada	R RUBBR & Design	1821364 (Application#)	Allowed	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
Canada	RUBBR & Design	1821367 (Application#)	Allowed	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
Canada	R & Design	1821358 (Application#)	Allowed	RUBBR AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, LLC
Canada	TIRE PROS	TMA805,033	Registered	TIRE PROS FRANCORP
Canada	TIRE PROS & Design	TMA805,035	Registered	TIRE PROS FRANCORP

Country	Mark/Name	Ser. No./Reg. No.	Status	Owner
Canada	TIRE PROS INSTALLING PEACE OF MIND	TMA797,539	Registered	TIRE PROS FRANCORP
Canada	TIRE PROS PERFORMANCE CENTERS & DESIGN	TMA797,540	Registered	TIRE PROS FRANCORP
Canada	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	TMA974742	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Canada	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	TMA940384	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Canada	ATD	TMA740086	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Canada	RADIUS	1907956	FORMALIZED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Canada	TIREBUYER.COM & DESIGN	TMA943862	REGISTERED	AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Canada	PNEUS SUPERIEURS	TMA648385	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	RAPTIS	TMA747847	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Canada	TERRA TRAC	TMA677595	REGISTERED	THE HERCULES TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Canadian Trademark Registrations and Applications

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Owner	Federal Registration No.
Canada	AVALANCHE	HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL INC.	TMA440,173
Canada	AVALANCHE X-TREME	HERCULES TIRE INTERNATIONAL INC.	TMA693,040
Canada	CAPITOL	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA412,434
Canada	DYNATRAC	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA935,315
Canada	INTEGRA	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	1918457
Canada	MECANIPNEAU & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA924,533
Canada	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	1914270
Canada	NEGOTIATOR	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA709,926
Canada	NTD	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	1914269
Canada	NTD & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA929,009
Canada	NTD ACTIVATE	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	1,908,995
Canada	PARTS 'N TIRES & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA944,693
Canada	PNEU SELECT & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA838,636
Canada	PNEUPRO & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA850,749
Canada	REGAL	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA608,682
Canada	REGUL	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA585,841
Canada	SIGNATURE	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	1918458
Canada	TIRE SELECT & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA967,894
Canada	TIRE SELECT TIRE AND AUTO SERVICE & DESIGN	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA967,895
Canada	TIRECO	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	TMA444,791
Canada	TRICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA876,513
Canada	WINSTON	NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.	TMA209,774
Canada	REGIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	REGIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC. (now NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.)	TMA794457

A-9

Jurisdiction Trademark		Owner	Federal Registration No.	
Canada	REGIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS	REGIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC. (now NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.)	TMA907159	
Canada	TIRE DEPOT	THE TIRE DEPOT INC. (now NATIONAL TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC.)	TMA628794	

A-10

RECORDED: 01/07/2019